

# **EXHIBIT 1**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ELISABETH DEVOS, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-11104

Hon. William G. Young  
U.S. District Judge

**[PROPOSED] CORRECTED BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION OR SECTION 705 STAY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	3
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The Final Rule Contravenes the Text and Purpose of Title IX.....	10
1. The Final Rule’s Exclusion of Off-Campus and Online Sexual Harassment and Sexual Violence Inappropriately Narrows Schools’ Obligations.....	11
2. The Final Rule’s Deliberate Indifference Standard for Enforcement Conflicts with Title IX and Is Out of Step with Related Civil Rights Laws. ....	12
3. The Final Rule’s Anti-Victim Procedural Rules Also Conflict with Title IX.....	14
4. The Final Rule’s Preemption of Victim-Protective State Laws Is Inconsistent with Congressional Intent and Violates the APA’s Procedural Requirements.....	15
B. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Fails to Consider Important Aspects of the Problem and Relies on an Explanation That Runs Counter to the Evidence Before the Department. ....	17
C. The Supreme Court’s Decisions in <i>Gebser</i> and <i>Davis</i> Do Not Justify the Final Rule’s Departure from Title IX’s Victim-Focused Approach.....	21
D. Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion Is in the Public Interest. ....	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX A.....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Associated Fisheries of Me., Inc. v. Daley</i> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	10
<i>Bryant v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-38</i> , 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	13
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Cont'l Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Craker v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 714 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2013).....	10, 16
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	16
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	21, 22
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	14
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	7

<i>Haidak v. Univ. of Mass.-Amherst</i> , 933 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Iacoboni v. United States</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (D. Mass. 2003).....	17
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10, 20
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>R.I. Dep’t of Envtl. Mgmt. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	16
<i>Rowan Cos., Inc. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	13
<i>Shotz v. City of Plantation</i> , 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>W. Sea Fishing Co. v. Locke</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Mass. 2010).....	10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	5, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	2, 5, 6, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	2, 6, 10, 22

20 U.S.C. § 1683.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1684.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1685.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1686.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1687.....2, 7

20 U.S.C. § 1688.....2

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 .....6

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....16

Civil Rights Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-259, §§ 3–6, 102 Stat 28.....7

Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 304,  
127 Stat. 54 .....2, 8, 9

**Other Authorities**

34 C.F.R. § 106.....1

34 C.F.R. § 106.30.....19, 21

34 C.F.R. § 106.44.....12, 21

34 C.F.R. § 106.45.....15, 19

34 C.F.R. § 106.71.....6

118 Cong. Rec. (1972).....5, 6, 7, 13

159 Cong. Rec. E179 (daily ed. Feb. 25, 2013).....8

159 Cong. Rec. S44 (daily ed. Jan. 22, 2013).....8

85 Fed. Reg. 30,020 (May 19, 2020)..... *passim*

Ass’n of Am. Univ., *Report on the AAU Campus Climate Survey on Sexual  
Assault and Misconduct* (Oct. 15, 2019), <https://www.aau.edu/key-issues/campus-climate-and-safety/aau-campus-climate-survey-2019>.....18

Caroline Cox, *Saving Title IX Values: The Campus Save Act as a Critical Tool for  
Survivors and Allies*, 41 Harv. J. L. & Gender 429 (2018).....8

Catherine Hill & Holly Kearl, Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women, *Crossing the Line: Sexual Harassment at School* (2011) <https://www.aauw.org/app/uploads/2020/03/Crossing-the-Line-Sexual-Harassment-at-School.pdf> .....18

Cecilia Mengo & Beverly M. Black, *Violence Victimization on a College Campus: Impact on GPA and School Dropout*, 18(2) J.C. Student Retention: Res., Theory & Prac. 234 (2015), <https://doi.org/10.1177/15210251155584750> .....19

Cora Peterson et al., *Lifetime Economic Burden of Rape Among U.S. Adults*, 52(6) Am. J. Prev. Med. 691 (2017), [https://stacks.cdc.gov/view/cdc/45804/cdc\\_45804\\_DS1.pdf](https://stacks.cdc.gov/view/cdc/45804/cdc_45804_DS1.pdf).....20, 23

Hannah Brenner, *A Title IX Conundrum: Are Campus Visitors Protected from Sexual Assault?*, 104 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (2018).....5

J. Brad Reich, *A (Not So) Simple Question: Does Title IX Encompass “Gender”?*, 51 J. Marshall L. Rev. 225 (2018) .....7

Kavan Vartak, *Title IX Protections Against Bullying in Schools for Sex, Gender, and Orientation*, 27 Tul. J.L. & Sexuality 91 (2018) .....6

Lauren Van Driesen, *The Campus Sexual Violence Elimination Act: Is It Enough to Combat Sexual Assault on Campus?*, 68 Rutgers U.L. Rev. 1841 (2016) .....8

Letter from Ass’n of Am. Univs. (AAU) to Brittany Bull (Jan. 24, 2019), <https://www.aau.edu/sites/default/files/AAU-Files/Key-Issues/Higher-Education-Regulation/AAU-Title-IX-Comments-1-24-19.pdf> .....21

Letter from Jackie Speier, Rep. Cal. 14th Dist., U.S. House Reps., et al., to Elisabeth DeVos, Sec. Educ., Dep’t Educ. (Apr. 2, 2020), [https://speier.house.gov/?a=Files.Serve&File\\_id=252B3461-2471-4D71-BC89-F583693194E1](https://speier.house.gov/?a=Files.Serve&File_id=252B3461-2471-4D71-BC89-F583693194E1) .....3

Letter from Jackie Speier, Rep. Cal. 14th Dist., U.S. House Reps., et al., to Elisabeth DeVos, Sec. Educ., Dep’t Educ. (Nov. 29, 2018), [https://frankel.house.gov/uploadedfiles/title\\_ix\\_letter\\_signatures\\_pdf.pdf](https://frankel.house.gov/uploadedfiles/title_ix_letter_signatures_pdf.pdf).....2

Letter from Lois Frankel, Rep. Fla. 21st Dist., U.S. House Reps., et al., to Elisabeth DeVos, Sec. Educ., Dep’t Educ. (Oct. 15, 2018), <https://frankel.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=823>.....1

Letter from Robert C. Scott, Rep. Va. 3rd Dist., U.S. House Reps., to Elisabeth DeVos, Sec. Educ., Dep’t Educ. (Aug. 2, 2019), <https://edlabor.house.gov/imo/media/doc/19.08.02%20RCS%20ltr%20to%20ED%20re%20ED%20Title%20IX%20rule.pdf>.....2

Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., *Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout for: Girls Who Have Suffered Harassment and Sexual Violence* 1 (Apr. 2017), <https://nwlc.org/resources/stopping-school-pushout-for-girls-who-have-suffered-harassment-and-sexual-violence>.....18

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 83 Fed. Reg. 61,462 (Nov. 29, 2018) .....17

Paul M. Anderson, *Title IX at Forty: An Introduction and Historical Review of Forty Legal Developments That Shaped Gender Equity Law*, 22 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 325 (2012) .....7

Press Release, Robert C. Scott, Rep. Va. 3rd Dist. U.S. House Reps., et al., *Scott, Nadler Statement on Education Department’s Final Title IX Rule* (May 6, 2020), <https://edlabor.house.gov/media/press-releases/scott-nadler-statement-on-education-departments-final-title-ix-rule>.....3

Richard Fry, *U.S. Women Near Milestone in the College-Educated Labor Force*, Pew Research Center (June 20, 2019), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/06/20/u-s-women-near-milestone-in-the-college-educated-labor-force/> .....4

Rochelle Sharpe, *How Much Does Living Off-Campus Cost? Who Knows?*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 5, 2016) .....11

Russlynn Ali, U.S. Dept. of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter* (Oct. 26, 2010), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.html> .....12

Sharon G. Smith, et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Injury Prevention & Control, Div. of Violence Prevention, *The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2015 Data Brief - Updated Release* (2018), <https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/2015data-brief508.pdf> .....1

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance; Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties* (2001), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf>.....12, 22

U.S. Senate Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, U.S. Senate Subcomm. on Fin. & Contracting Oversight, *Sexual Violence on Campus: How Too Many Institutions of Higher Education Are Failing to Protect Students* at 9 (July 9, 2014), <https://www.mccaskill.senate.gov/SurveyReportwithAppendix.pdf> .....18

United Educators, *Facts From United Educators’ Report - Confronting Campus Sexual Assault: An Examination of Higher Education Claims* (2015), [https://www.ue.org/sexual\\_assault\\_claims\\_study](https://www.ue.org/sexual_assault_claims_study) .....11

Women’s Sports Foundation, *Chasing Equity: The Triumphs, Challenges, and Opportunities in Sports for Girls and Women Fact Sheet* (2020), [https://www.womenssportsfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/8\\_Chasing\\_Equity\\_Quick-Facts.pdf](https://www.womenssportsfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/8_Chasing_Equity_Quick-Facts.pdf) .....4
